
 1 

 Democratic Services 
White Cliffs Business Park 
Dover 
Kent  CT16 3PJ 
 
Telephone: (01304) 821199 
Website: www.dover.gov.uk 
e-mail: democraticservices 
 @dover.gov.uk 

 
 
 

2 November 2023 
 

 
 
Dear Councillor 
 
NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN THAT a meeting of the OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE will be held in the Council Chamber at these Offices on Monday 13 November 
2023 at 6.00 pm when the following business will be transacted.  
 
Members of the public who require further information are asked to contact Democratic 
Services on 01304 872304 or by e-mail at democraticservices@dover.gov.uk. 
 
Yours sincerely 
 
 
 
 
 
Chief Executive  
 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee Membership: 
 
C A Vinson (Chairman) 

M W Rose (Vice-Chairman) 
S B Blair 
D R Friend 
R M Knight 
M J Nee 
D J Parks 
H M Williams 
C F Woodgate 
L M Wright 

 

 
AGENDA 
  
1    APOLOGIES  (Page 5) 

 
 To receive any apologies for absence. 

  
2    APPOINTMENT OF SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS  (Page 6) 

 
 To note appointments of Substitute Members. 

  
3    DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  (Page 7) 

 

Public Document Pack



 2 

 To receive any declarations of interest from Members in respect of business to be 
transacted on the agenda.  
  

4    MINUTES  (Page 8) 
 

 To confirm the Minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 11 September 
2023 (to follow). 
  

5    DECISIONS OF THE CABINET RELATING TO RECOMMENDATIONS FROM 
THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE  (Page 9) 
 

 To receive the Cabinet decisions in respect of recommendations of the Overview 
and Scrutiny Committee. 
  

6    ISSUES REFERRED TO THE COMMITTEE BY PUBLIC PETITION, COUNCIL, 
CABINET, OR ANOTHER COMMITTEE  (Page 10) 
 

 To receive any public petitions or issues referred by Council, Cabinet or another 
Committee. 
  

7    NOTICE OF FORTHCOMING KEY DECISIONS  (Pages 11 - 13) 
 

 It is intended that Members should use the Notice of Forthcoming Key Decisions to 
identify topics within the remit of the Committee for future scrutiny. 
  

8    SCRUTINY WORK PROGRAMME  (Pages 14 - 19) 
 

 It is intended that the Committee monitor and prioritise its rolling work programme. 
  

9    PUBLIC SPEAKING  (Page 20) 
 

 Please note that in accordance with the agreed Protocol for Public Speaking at 
Overview and Scrutiny, the right to speak only applies to agenda items 11 and12. 
  
The Chairman has also exercised his discretion to allow public speaking in respect 
of agenda item 10. 
  
Members of the public wishing to speak must register to do so by no later than 
2.00 pm on the second working day (Thursday) before the meeting. 
  

10    PHLEBOTOMY SERVICES IN DEAL  (Pages 21 - 46) 
 

 To consider the information provided by NHS Kent and Medway on the 
arrangements for phlebotomy services in Deal.  
  

11    ESTABLISHMENT OF CLIMATE AND NATURE FORUM  (Pages 47 - 49) 
 

 To consider the attached report of the Strategic Director (Place and Environment). 
  

12    TIDES LEISURE CENTRE  (Pages 50 - 75) 
 

 To consider the attached report of the Strategic Director (Place and Environment). 
  

13    EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC  (Page 76) 



 3 

 
 The recommendation is attached. 

  
MATTERS WHICH THE MANAGEMENT TEAM SUGGESTS SHOULD BE 
CONSIDERED IN PRIVATE AS THE REPORT CONTAINS EXEMPT 
INFORMATION AS DEFINED WITHIN PART 1 OF SCHEDULE 12A OF THE 
LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 AS INDICATED AND IN RESPECT OF WHICH 
THE PROPER OFFICER CONSIDERS THAT THE PUBLIC INTEREST IN 
MAINTAINING THE EXEMPTION OUTWEIGHS THE PUBLIC INTEREST IN 
DISCLOSING THE INFORMATION 
  

14    DOVER TOWN CENTRE REGENERATION - BENCH STREET (WESTSIDE), 
DOVER  (Pages 77 - 85) 
 

 To consider the attached report of the Head of Place and Growth. 
  

15    DOVER TOWN CENTRE REGENERATION - CAMDEN CRESCENT, DOVER  
(Pages 86 - 94) 
 

 To consider the attached report of the Head of Growth and Place. 
  

16    TIDES LEISURE CENTRE  (Page 95) 
 

 Appendix 2 - RIBA Stage 2: Detailed Summary of Funding & Affo
[...]
ter. In the latter case, the Member may only participate on the 

same basis as a member of the public and cannot participate in any discussion of, or vote 

taken on, the matter and must withdraw from the meeting in accordance with the Council's 

procedure rules. 

Voluntary Announcement of Other Interests (VAOI) 

Where a Member does not have either a DPI or OSI but is of the opinion that for 

transparency reasons alone s/he should make an announcement in respect of a matter 

under consideration, they can make a VAOI. A Member declaring a VAOI may still remain at 

the meeting and vote on the matter under consideration. 

Note to the Code:  

Situations in which a Member may wish to make a VAOI include membership of outside 

bodies that have made representations on agenda items; where a Member knows a person 

involved, but does not have a close association with that person; or where an item would 

affect the well-being of a Member, relative, close associate, employer, etc. but not his/her 

financial position. It should be emphasised that an effect on the financial position of a 

Member, relative, close associate, employer, etc OR an application made by a Member, 

relative, close associate, employer, etc would both probably constitute either an OSI or in 

some cases a DPI. 

7

Agenda Item No 3



MINUTES 

 

To confirm the Minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 11 September 2023 (to 
follow). 

 

8

Agenda Item No 4



Decisions of the Cabinet Relating to Recommendations from the Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee 

 

 

The Record of Decision for the most recent Cabinet meeting will contain the decisions in 
respect of the recommendations arising from the Overview and Scrutiny Committee.  

9

Agenda Item No 5



ISSUES REFERRED TO THE COMMITTEE BY PUBLIC PETITION, COUNCIL, CABINET 
OR ANOTHER COMMITTEE 

 

To consider any issues referred to the Overview and Scrutiny Committee. 

10

Agenda Item No 6



 1 

Notice of Forthcoming Key Decisions which will be made on behalf of the Council 
 
 

Key 
Decisions 
2023/24 

Item Date of meeting at which 
decision will be taken by 
Cabinet (unless specified 

otherwise) 

Head of Service Portfolio Holder 

1 Property Acquisitions 

Ongoing (decisions to 
be taken by Portfolio 
Holder for Finance, 
Governance, Climate 
Change & Environment 
or Strategic Director 
(Finance & Housing)) 

Head of Finance & 
Investment 

Finance, Governance, 
Climate Change & 
Environment 

2 Approval of projects to purchase and develop properties for 
use as affordable housing 

Ongoing (decisions to 
be taken by Cabinet or 
Strategic Director 
(Finance & Housing) in 
consultation with 
Portfolio Holder for 
Housing, Skills & 
Education) 

Head of Finance & 
Investment 

Housing, Skills & 
Education  

3 Approval of draft Dour Street, Dover Conservation Area 
Character Appraisal 

6 February and 4 
September 2023  

Head of Planning & 
Development 

Planning & Built 
Environment 

4 Consultation on draft Green Infrastructure Strategy 6 March and 6 
November 2023  

Head of Planning & 
Development 

Planning & Built 
Environment  

5 Bench Street (Future High Streets Fund project) – 
Decisions related to project progression and delivery 

Ongoing (decisions to 
be taken by the Leader 
of the Council or 
Strategic Director 
(Place & Environment) 

Head of Place & Growth Leader of the Council 

6 
Levelling Up Fund – Dover Beacon, Bench Street, Dover – 
Decisions relating to project progression and delivery 
 

Ongoing (decisions to 
be taken by the Leader 
of the Council or 
Strategic Director 
(Place & Environment) 

Head of Place & Growth Leader of the Council 

7 

To seek approval for a variation to the current responsive 
repairs, voids and associated services contract and to report 
on proposals for a new contract 
 

3 July 2023 Head of Property Assets Housing, Skills & 
Education 

11

A
genda Item

 N
o 7



 2 

Key 
Decisions 
2023/24 

Item Date of meeting at which 
deci
[...]
ternative and without public consultation. All complaints were 
responded to on an individual basis. 

• Complaint themes described situations where patients had been unable 
to access timely appointments at their practice or had been referred to 
other EKUFT phlebotomy services that were not in Deal town, therefore 

38



 

 
Independent Deal Phlebotomy service review: February 2023 

- 15 - | P a g e  
 

incorporating costly and timely travel implications with concerns re the 
distance being asked to travel to other EKHUFT sites.   

• 41% of respondents to the consultation stated comments/ complaints 
regarding the wait times when contacting surgeries by phone. 

• Other themes included a mixture of concerns re the closure of the QVH 
phlebotomy service and the potential implications of such including the 
assumed limited accessibility of timely phlebotomy appointments and 
the potential travel implications 

• There were concerns raised regarding the elderly, immobile and unwell 
patients in accessing urgent phlebotomy appointments at surgeries 

• There is no “wait time” data available for when the service was 
provided at QVH Deal 

 

Patient surveys were conducted by all four practices asking patients to score 
their experience of the blood testing service “in house” at the surgeries. 
Responses were recorded in different ways however the feedback to the 
questions posed was generally positive. There were further two 
complaints/concerns of similar themes registered in February and April 2022 
directly to GP surgeries.  

 

Independent Review Findings 

Consultation results  

The six questions poses on the consultation questionnaire (by Deal Blood 
Action Team) posed to Deal resident’s, demonstrated some response bias 
where responses were based on the structure and language of the questions 
posed, leading to residents having to answer in a particular way.  Its suggested 
that questions 2,4,5 and 6 in the consultation led the respondent to answer in 
a
[...]
alth Neighbourhood Care CIC
BHNC

62, Battle Road,
Erith
Kent,

DA8 1BJ
www.bhnc.org.uk

INSPIRE  EMPOWER  CONNECT

45

https://gbr01.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=http%3A%2F%2Fwww.bhnc.org.uk%2F&data=05%7C01%7Cdarien.demenezes%40nhs.net%7Cc8abaca124594db2548108dadba5ffb3%7C37c354b285b047f5b22207b48d774ee3%7C0%7C0%7C638063803247443019%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C3000%7C%7C%7C&sdata=iBue4RAYlyt3wS%2F5wgOW4WGcG1p%2Fdh86OQ8VJpwxnYM%3D&reserved=0


Dover District Council  

Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

NHS Kent and Medway – Monday 13 November 2023 

 

Q1.  The independent review stated that the local survey undertaken by the Deal Blood Test Action 
Group contained numerous biased questions. Why, therefore has it been taken on board when 
considering this new service. 

Q2.  The independent report showed increased uptake of appointments at GP practices on cessation 
of the hospital clinic, with a subsequent (I assume) increase in staffing levels. Has the ICB liaised 
with practices as to how these staff can be redeployed should GP blood test appointments fall? 

Q3.  The earlier proposed Deal pilot was to use Buckland hospital EKHUFT staff. Is this to be the case 
this time and if so, what will be the consequence for the phlebotomy service at BHD. 

Q4.   Communication was deemed to be key going forward. Can we be assured that the changes, 
particularly the patient criteria list, are clearly communicated to the Deal population in a timely 
manner. 

Q5.  How does the ICB plan to monitor and report back to DDC regarding the quality of this new 
service? 

Q6.  What does SBAR stand for? 

Q7.   About the independent survey, by BHNC … can we see a copy of the questions used in the survey 
that was sent to surgeries? How many people replied to their survey?  What type of survey was 
it, paper? Online? Verbal? How much did the survey cost?  What was the need for holding 
another survey because the action group survey went to almost every household in Deal, 
Walmer & several neighbouring villages, (over 10,000 people), in paper format and online.   

Q8.  The use of trained receptionists, trained that is for 2 days only for blood taking, is that safe?    
What about patients who bruise easily? Other medical problems?  (I note that patients with 
known difficult venipuncture can go to the hospital). I suspect that not all categories of 
situations are covered. Surely, at the GP’s discretion for high need patients defined by the GP?  

Q9.  How to get an early morning appointment?  As some surgeries don’t start til 8:30 am, others 
later. Some patients need to get to work after a test. Many workers living in Deal travel 
elsewhere to work. The hospital will open at 8am.  Surely patients like this should be able to go 
to the hospital?  

Q10.  Why not have the hospital service open to all who want to go there, and record why they go 
there, and assess the use and need at the end of the year? It is convenient to use the GP service 
for some, but others not, for a variety of reasons.  

Q11. How will you judge the effectiveness of this Deal outpatient service at the end of the year? What 
are the review criteria you will judge by? 

Q12. I believe there is a consultation about the local ICB, and a possible restructuring. Can you tell us 
what is being planned?  And who will be responsible for this particular phlebotomy service in 
future?   

46



Dover District Council 

Subject: ESTABLISHMENT OF CLIMATE AND NATURE FORUM 

Meeting and Date: Cabinet – 6 November 2023 

Report of: Roger Walton, Strategic Director (Place and Environment) 

Portfolio Holder: Councillor Sue Beer, Portfolio Holder for Finance, Governance, 
Climate Change and Environment 

Decision Type: Executive Non-Key Decision 

Classification: Unrestricted 

Purpose of the report: To seek agreement to a proposal to close the existing Climate 
Change Project Advisory Group (PAG) and to replace this
[...]
public sector equality duty as set out in 
Section 149 of the Equality Act 2010 
http://www.legislation.gov.uk/ukpga/2010/15/section/149.’  (KM) 

8. Appendices 
None. 

9. Background Papers 
None. 

 
Contact Officer: James Traynor 

49

https://gbr01.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=http%3A%2F%2Fwww.legislation.gov.uk%2Fukpga%2F2010%2F15%2Fsection%2F149&data=05%7C01%7CRoger.Walton%40DOVER.GOV.UK%7C89e2a2d71b9a4fce039e08dbd099d13a%7C97d0cb53199d4c70a001375e8c953735%7C0%7C0%7C638333131279965165%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C3000%7C%7C%7C&sdata=lCYskpo1hXAc0ETye4hZy0dBIG7arHUYL5G53XUM1iM%3D&reserved=0


Dover District Council 

Subject:  TIDES LEISURE CENTRE 

Meeting and Date: Cabinet – 6 November 2023 

Report of: Roger Walton, Strategic Director (Place and Environment) 

Portfolio Holder: Councillor Charlotte Zosseder, Portfolio Holder for 
Community and Corporate Property 

Decision Type: Key Decision  

Classification:   Unrestricted 

Purpose of the report: To provide an update on the findings of the RIBA Stage 2 detailed 
feasibility on Tides Leisure Centre and to seek Cabinet approval to 
explore further options that might enable the project to move 
forward.  

Recommendation: Cabinet is asked: 
1. To note the findings from the RIBA Stage 2 detailed feasibility 

summary report and the challenges posed to the viability of the 
project by the wider economic climate. 

2. To ask officers to explore whether there are any alternative 
solutions or sources of external funding that might provide a 
possible phased way forward for the project.  

3. To approve the additional spend of up to £20,000 from the 
existing Tides Replacement capital project to support this work. 

1. Summary 
1.1 In July 2022, Cabinet agreed that the replacement of Tides Leisure Centre should 

move into the next stage of development, (RIBA Stage 2 detailed feasibility work), to 
refine design proposals, project costs and 
[...]
ion 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public be 

excluded from the remainder of the meeting for the remainder of the business on the 
grounds that the item(s) to be considered involve the likely disclosure of exempt 
information as defined in the paragraph of Part 1 Schedule 12A of the 1972 Act set 
out below: 
 

 
Item Report Paragraph 

Exempt 
Reason 

   
   
Dover Town Centre Regeneration –  
Bench Street (Westside), Dover 
 
Dover Town Centre Regeneration –  
Camden Crescent, Dover 
 
Tides Leisure Centre (Appendix 2) 

3 
 
 

3 
 
 

3 

Information relating to  
the financial or  
business affairs of any  
particular person  
(including the authority  
holding that  
information) 

   
   
   
   
   

 

76

Agenda Item No 13



Document is Restricted

77

Agenda Item No 14
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



Document is Restricted

83

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



Document is Restricted

84

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



Document is Restricted

86

Agenda Item No 15
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



Document is Restricted

92

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



Document is Restricted

93

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



Document is Restricted

95

Agenda Item No 16
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.


	Agenda
	1 Apologies
	2 Appointment of Substitute Members
	3 Declarations of Interest
	4 Minutes
	5 Decisions of the Cabinet Relating to Recommendations from the Overview and Scrutiny Committee
	6 Issues referred to the Committee by Public Petition, Council, Cabinet, or another Committee
	7 Notice of Forthcoming Key Decisions
	Notice of Forthcoming Key Decisions which will be made on behalf of the Council

	8 Scrutiny Work Programme
	9 Public Speaking
	10 Phlebotomy Services in Deal
	Independent review of Deal phlebotomy service (002)
	Key Questions - Deal Phlebotomy Services

	11 Establishment of Climate and Nature Forum
	12 Tides Leisure Centre
	Appendix 1 - RIBA 2 Summary of Findings Report, 06/11/2023 Cabinet
	Appendix 3 - Summary of Public Consultation, 06/11/2023 Cabinet

	13 Exclusion of the Press and Public
	14 Dover Town Centre Regeneration - Bench Street (Westside), Dover
	Bench St West Appendix A, 06/11/2023 Cabinet
	Bench St West Report - Appendix B, 06/11/2023 Cabinet

	15 Dover Town Centre Regeneration - Camden Crescent, Dover
	Camden Crescent Appendix A, 06/11/2023 Cabinet
	Camden Crescent - Appendix B, 06/11/2023 Cabinet

	16 Tides Leisure Centre



Minutes of the meeting


 

Minutes of the meeting of the OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE held at 
the Council Offices, Whitfield on Monday, 13 November 2023 at 6.00 pm. 
 
Present: 
 
Chairman: Councillor C A Vinson 

 
Councillors:  S B Blair 

D R Friend 
R M Knight 
M J Nee 
D J Parks 
M W Rose 
H M Williams 
L M Wright 
 

Also Present:
  

Natalie Davis, Chief of Staff NHS Kent and Medway  
Sukh Singh, Director of Primary Care NHS Kent and Medway 
Councillor S H Beer, Portfolio Holder for Finance, Governance, 
Climate Change and Environment 
Councillor P M Brivio, Portfolio Holder for Housing, Skills and 
Education 
Councillor K Mills, Leader of the Council 
Councillor C D Zosseder, Portfolio Holder for Community and 
Corporate Property 
 

Officers: Strategic Director (Place and Environment) 
Head of Place and Growth 
Strategic Project Manager 
Climate Change Officer 
Democratic and Corporate Services Manager 
 

50 APOLOGIES  
 
There were no apologies for absence received. 
 

51 APPOINTMENT OF SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS  
 
The Democratic and Corporate Services Manager advised that no notice had been 
received for the appointment of substitute members. 
 

52 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest made by Members. 
 

53 MINUTES  
 
The Minutes of the meeting held on 11 September 2023 were approved as a correct 
record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

54 DECISIONS OF THE CABINET RELATING TO RECOMMENDATIONS FROM THE 
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE  
 
There were no decisions relating to recommendations of the Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee to consider. 



 
55 ISSUES REFERRED TO THE COMMITTEE BY PUBLIC PETITION, COUNCIL, 

CABINET, OR ANOTHER COMMITTEE  
 
The Head of Corporate Services and Democracy advised that there were no issues 
referred to the Committee by Council, Cabinet or another Committee. 
 

56 NOTICE OF FORTHCOMING KEY DECISIONS  
 
The Head of Corporate Services and Democracy presented the Notice of 
Forthcoming Key Decisions to the Committee for its consideration.  
  
RESOLVED:  That the Notice of Forthcoming Key Decisions be noted. 
  
 

57 SCRUTINY WORK PROGRAMME  
 
The Head of Corporate Services and Democracy presented the Overview and 
Scrutiny Work Programme to the Committee for its consideration and advised: 
  

    That Kent County Council had paused plans to go to consultation on the 
potential closures of the Household Waste Sites in Deal and Richborough. 
The Chairman indicated that the Committee should maintain a watching brief 
on this issue so that it was ready in the event that the consultation was to 
proceed at a later date.  
  

   That NHS Kent and Medway had provisionally agreed to meet with the 
committee to discuss dentistry in April 2024. This was subject to 
confirmation closer to the date.  
  

     That the Corporate Plan was going directly to Council and not via the 
Cabinet and Overview and Scrutiny Committee. Members agreed to 
consider whether to remove the item from the work programme following the 
Council meeting on 29 November 2023. 

  
RESOLVED: That the Work Programme be noted. 
  
 

58 PUBLIC SPEAKING  
 
The Democratic and Corporate Services Manager advised that the Chairman had 
agreed to vary the public speaking arrangements in respect of Phlebotomy Services 
in Deal (Minute No. 59) so as to permit public speaking.  
  
A member of the public had registered to speak on Phlebotomy Services in Deal 
following the variation. 
  
The Chairman welcomed Marsha Horne to speak for three minutes in respect of 
Phlebotomy Services in Deal.  
  
In summary, the following points were made as part of the speech: 
  

         That the reinstatement, while welcome, had not gone far enough as the 
service at Deal Hospital would not be open to everyone.  



          That everyone would still be affected negatively to some degree. 
          That blood tests at GPs and Deal Hospital had run in tandem previously 

and complemented each other. The provision of one should not negatively 
impact on the other.   

 
59 PHLEBOTOMY SERVICES IN DEAL  

 
The Chairman welcomed Natalie Davis, Chief of Staff NHS Kent and Medway and 
Sukh Singh, Director of Primary Care NHS Kent and Medway. 
  
It was stated that the previous 25 hour per week phlebotomy contract at Deal 
Hospital had been surrendered to the Integrated Care Board (ICB). The investment 
in GP’s as replacements was intended to widen access through providing more 
hours of operation. However, after listening to the community it was now proposed 
to reintroduce the phlebotomy service at Deal Hospital for 25 hours of operation for 
key priority groups. This would be subject to a procurement exercise, as required by 
law, on the basis of a one year plus one contract. The service provided at Deal 
Hospital would be kept under review and if changes were required following this, 
they would be looked at further.  
  
Q1. The independent review stated that the local survey undertaken by the Deal 

Blood Test Action Group contained numerous biased questions. Why, therefore 
has it been taken on board when considering this new service.  

  
Members were advised that the report was based on more than the responses to 
the questionnaire as it also included information gathered from other sources. It was 
stated that the responses to questions would still be helpful, even if the independent 
review concluded the questions themselves were biased.  
  
Q2. The independent report showed increased uptake of appointments at GP 

practices on cessation of the hospital clinic, with a subsequent (I assume) 
increase in staffing levels. Has the ICB liaised with practices as to how these 
staff can be redeployed should GP blood test appointments fall?  

  
Members were advised that GPs had increased staffing and that they had been 
notified in writing that activity would be monitored for any unexpected variation. 
However, practices were ultimately responsible for their staff and how they used 
them. The Deal Community Phlebotomy Service responded specifically to those 
patient groups who had been unable to access a blood test locally. This service and 
the service provided by practices were seeking to coexist, but the impact on general 
practice and other providers would be reviewed as part of the evaluation.  
  
Q3. The earlier proposed Deal pilot was to use Buckland hospital EKHUFT staff. Is 

this to be the case this time and if so, what will be the consequence for the 
phlebotomy service at BHD.  

  
The procurement process would determine the provider for this service but there 
were no plans to change in phlebotomy service at Buckland hospital. 
  
Q4. Communication was deemed to be key going forward. Can we be assured that 

the changes, particularly the patient criteria list, are clearly communicated to the 
Deal population in a timely manner.  

  
Members were advised that this would be done.   
  



Q5. How does the ICB plan to monitor and report back to DDC regarding the quality 
of this new service?  

  
Members were advised that the ICB would be happy to engage with Members in 
respect of this.  
  
Q6. What does SBAR stand for?  
  
It was stated that SBAR stood for Situation, Background, Assessment, and 
Recommendation. It was a widely used report structure and communication tool to 
ensure consistent communication with the headline paragraphs under each title.  
  
Q7. About the independent survey, by BHNC … can we see a copy of the questions 

used in the survey that was sent to surgeries? How many people replied to their 
survey? What type of survey was it, paper? Online? Verbal? How much did the 
survey cost? What was the need for holding another survey because the action 
group survey went to almost every household in Deal, Walmer & several 
neighbouring villages, (over 10,000 people), in paper format and online.  

  
Patient surveys were conducted by all four practices asking patients to score their 
experience of the blood testing service “in house” at the surgeries. Responses were 
recorded in different ways (paper, online & verbal) and a total of 154 patients 
responded.  
  
The raw survey results were shared with Bexley Health Neighbourhood Care to 
inform their independent review.  
  
Q8. The use of trained receptionists, trained that is for 2 days only for blood taking, 

is that safe? What about patients who bruise easily? Other medical problems? 
(I note that patients with known difficult venipuncture can go to the hospital). I 
suspect that not all categories of situations are covered. Surely, at the GP’s 
discretion for high need patients defined by the GP?  

  
The ICB supported the training and development of staff. Phlebotomists were 
specialists and valid partners in the healthcare team.  
  
Q9. How to get an early morning appointment? As some surgeries don’t start til 8:30 

am, others later. Some patients need to get to work after a test. Many workers 
living in Deal travel elsewhere to work. The hospital will open at 8am. Surely 
patients like this should be able to go to the hospital? 

  
The previous service offered at Deal hospital had clear opening hours (07:30 to 
13:00) accessible only by appointment as it was staffed by one part-time 
phlebotomist (25 hours per week). While this provided for early morning 
appointments it was unable to meet all patients' needs. While the ICB would like to 
be able to meet all the needs of patients it was acknowledged that this was not 
always possible. The ICB wanted to work with the whole population to provide the 
best service it could to as many people as possible. 
  
The feedback received from the GP phlebotomy service has been positive and for 
many patients represented an improvement over the previous arrangements. The 
GP service when considered with the new Deal Hospital service would represent a 
significant improvement in capacity.  
  



Members while welcoming the proposed restoration of phlebotomy services at Deal 
Hospital urged the ICB to reflect further on widening access to the Deal Hospital 
service.  
  
Q10.  Why not have the hospital service open to all who want to go there, and 

record why they go there, and assess the use and need at the end of the 
year? It is convenient to use the GP service for some, but others not, for a 
variety of reasons.  

  
The ICB believed that this would likely destabilise the general practice service to the 
extent that the services from general practice would need to close as they would not 
be sustainable. The Deal Hospital phlebotomy service was funded by the ICB and 
would stretch limited resources. The ICB was working on a way to support delivery 
of a safe service for all venues. 
  
Q11. How will you judge the effectiveness of this Deal outpatient service at the end 

of the year? What are the review criteria you will judge by?  
  
The criteria will include, but not be limited to:  
  

•       Patient satisfaction survey  
•       Total number of people attending (with a minimum set to make it viable)  
•       Number of ‘urgent’ blood tests  
•       Number of did not attend (DNA)  
•       Ages  
•       Postcode  
•       Waiting times  
•       Referral source  
•       Segmentation of those attending by criteria the service is focused on  
•       Impact on general practice and other healthcare providers.  

  
The review would cover GP provided phlebotomy services as well as Deal Hospital.  
  
Q12. I believe there is a consultation about the local ICB, and a possible 

restructuring. Can you tell us what is being planned? And who will be 
responsible for this particular phlebotomy service in future?  

  
There was an internal restructure which would result in fewer ICB staff in post. 
However, there were no changes proposed to the duties of the ICB. 
  
It was moved by Councillor C A Vinson, duly seconded by Councillor D R Friend, 
and 
  
RESOLVED:  (a)    That the Overview and Scrutiny Committee requests a copy of 

the evaluation report when published. 
  
                        (b)  That consideration be given in the tender for phlebotomy 

services at Deal Hospital to the following: 
  

(i)            Providing the service from 7.30am onwards at Deal 
Hospital. 

  
(ii)           To express concern that the service at Deal Hospital will 

only be open to a restricted number of groups and not be 
open to all. 



 
60 ESTABLISHMENT OF CLIMATE AND NATURE FORUM  

 
The Climate Change Officer presented the report on the Establishment of a Climate 
and Nature Forum. 
  
Members were advised that the report sought disband the existing Climate Change 
Project Advisory Group (PAG) and replace it with a new body, the Climate and 
Nature Forum. The Forum, which like the PAG would not be a decision-making 
body but would be advisory, would offer the potential for wider representation 
including representatives from Kent County Council, the four town councils and local 
community groups. 
  
The terms of reference for the new Forum would be discussed at the first meeting of 
the Forum. It was intended that the Forum would meet on a quarterly basis with 
other groups, such as the RSPB or Kent Wildlife Trust, being invited to the Forum 
as required.  
  
Councillor C A Vinson expressed concern that this was reverting back to something 
similar to the previous Climate Change Working Group that had been changed to a 
PAG due to concerns over its effectiveness.  
  
It was agreed to note the report. 
 

61 TIDES LEISURE CENTRE  
 
The Strategic Development Lead Officer (Leisure) presented the update report on 
the Tides Leisure Centre. 
  
Members were advised on the findings of the RIBA Stage 2 detailed feasibility on 
Tides Leisure Centre and that Cabinet had been asked for approval to explore 
further options that could provide a solution to the challenges concerning the 
viability of the project. This had been agreed by the Cabinet and officers would 
report back once the options had been explored further. This was expected to be in 
early 2024. 
  
Members discussed the following points: 
  

   To acknowledge the work that had gone into finding a viable solution for 
Tides Leisure Centre and to express hope that a solution could be found.  

     The monitoring work being undertaken in respect of the current Tides 
Leisure Centre as the building reaches the end of its operational life.  

      To identify the volatility in respect of borrowing costs and the funding options 
being explored. 

     Whether other assets could be disposed of to generate funding for use in 
respect of Tides. The Strategic Director (Place and Growth) advised that 
most of the Council’s assets were not cashable as it included sites such as 
churchyards. 

  
It was agreed to note the report.   
  
   
 

62 EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC  



 
It was moved by Councillor M J Nee, duly seconded by Councillor D R Friend and 
  
RESOLVED:   That, under Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the 

public be excluded from the meeting for the remainder of the 
business on the grounds that the items to be considered involved the 
likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in paragraph 3 of 
Part I of Schedule 12A of the Act. 

 
63 DOVER TOWN CENTRE REGENERATION - BENCH STREET (WESTSIDE), 

DOVER  
 
The Head of Place and Growth presented the report on Dover Town Centre 
Regeneration – Bench Street (Westside) Dover. 
  
Due to the links to the next item of business, Members discussed both items 
together. 
  
It was agreed to note the report on Dover Town Centre Regeneration – Bench 
Street (Westside) Dover. 
 

64 DOVER TOWN CENTRE REGENERATION - CAMDEN CRESCENT, DOVER  
 
The Head of Place and Growth presented the report on Dover Town Centre 
Regeneration – Camden Crescent, Dover.  
  
Due to the links to the previous item of business, Members discussed both items 
together. 
  
RESOLVED:       That it be recommended to Cabinet that the list of project risks to 

be included within the detailed risk assessment include risks 
related to other organisations and partners.  

 
 
The meeting ended at 7.41 pm. 


